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Project 305-087.01

Mr. Lynn Walker

Shell Oil Company

P.O. Box 5278

Concord, California 94520

Re: - Quarterly Report - Fourth Quarter 1993
Former Shell Service Station .
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Vlllage Parkway
Dublin, California
WIC No 204-2217-0105

Dear Mr. Walker:

The following presents the results of the fourth quarter 1993 monitoring program
for the site referenced above (Figures 1 and 2). This letter has been prepared for-
Shell Oil Company by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC).

FINDINGS

Groundwater monitoring wells were sampled and gauged by Blaine Tech Services,
Inc. (Blaine) at the direction of PACIFIC on November 11, 1993. Groundwater
elevation contours for the sampling date are shown on Figure 2, and include
groundwater elevation data supplied by Kaprealian Engineering for the Unocal
service station, data supplied by Alisto Engineering for the BP service station east

. of the site, and data supplied by Resna for the ARCO station northeast of the site.
Table 1 presents groundwater elevation data. -

Groundwater analytical data are presented in Table 2. Total petroleum hydrocar-
bons calculated as gasoline and benzene concentrations for the November 1993
sampling event are shown on Figure 3. Blaine’s groundwater sampling report is
presented as Attachment A, Field purging and sampling data are presented in
Table 3.
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If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Michael Hur
Senior Geologist
RG 5319

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data

Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH as Gasoline and BTEX
Compounds)

Table 3 - Field Purging and Sampling Data

Figure 1- Site Location Map

Figure 2- Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Figure 3- TPH-g/Benzene Concentration Map

Attachment A - Groundwater Sampling Report

cc:  Mr. Craig Mayfield, Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District
Mr. Eddy So, Regional Water Quality Contro! Board
Mr. Gil Wistar, Alameda County Health Care Services
Mr. Rick Schroder, Shell Oil Company -

30508701, 30097



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Page 1 0of9

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) {feet, MSL)
MW-1 05/08/88 334.83 B.72 326.11
| 08/26/88 9.15 325.68
10/05/88 8.54 326.29
11/22/88 9.31 325.52
12/09/88 9.33 325.50
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 851 326.32
03,/02/89 8.71 326.12
04/04/89 7.93 326.90
05/01/89 8.43 326.40
06/01/89 8.56 326.27
06/29/89 8.60 326.23
08/08/8% 8.43 326.40
09/11/89 8.65 326.18
10/10/89 8.52 326,31
10,/25/89 8.56 326.27
12/20/89 8.80 326.03
01/17/90 8.47 326.36
02/23/90 8.25 326.58
06,/04/90 8.62 326.21
11/20/90 9.50 325.33
02/12/91 9.51 325.32
05/06/91 8.34 326.49
08/28/91 9.28 325.55
11/13/91 3.59 325.24
pz2/25/92 7.49 327.34
05/12/92 8.64 326.19
08/12/92 9.15 325.68
11/10/92 10.04 324.79
02/10/93 7.24 327.59
05/10/93 7.78 327.05
08/12/93 8.54 326.29
. 11_/1 1/93 _8.56 326.27
MW-2  05/09/88 336.96 10.85 326.11
08/26/88 11.29 325.67
10/05/88 10.83 326 13
11/22/88 1142 325 54
12/09/88 11 45 325 51
01/13/89 N N
02/10/89 10.74 326 22 ’
03/02/8% 10 &1 326.05
04,/04/89 10.C6 326 80

30508701,/4Q93
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Table 1 {continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Sheli Service Statlon
7194 Amador Valley Baulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
Mw-2 05/01/89 10.58 326.38
(cont)  05/31/89 10.73 326.23
06/28/89 10.80 326.06
08/08/89 10.78 326.18
09/08/89 10.97 325.99
10/09/89 10.88 326.08
10/24/89 11.00 325.96
12/21/89 11.06 325.90
01/17/90 10.78 326.18
02/23/90 10.35 326.61
06/04/90 10.72 326.24
11/20/90 11.35 325.61
02/12/91 11.64 325.32
05/06/91 10.05 326.91
08/28/91 11.16 325.80
11/13/91 11.57 325.39
02/25/92 9.66 327.30
05/12/92 10.97 325.99
08/12/92 1158 325.38
11/10/92 12.05 324.91
02/10/93 9.28 327.68
05/10/93 9.65 327.31
08/12/93 10.70 326.26
11/11/93 11.36 325.60
MW-3  05/09/88 336.96 10.59 326.37
08/26/88 11.10 325.86
10/05/88 10.43 326.53
11/22/88 11.16 325.80
12/09/88 11.24 325.72
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 10.43 326.53
03/02/89 1059 326.37
04/04 /89 9.45 327.51
05/01/89 10.20 326.76
06/01/89 10.40 326.56
06/28/89 1080 326.38
08/09/89 1064 326 32
09/11/89 10 83 326 13
10/10/89 1095 326 01
10/26/83 10 86 32610
12/21/89 1109 32587
01/17/80 10,60 326.06 ]

30508701/4Q93 January 26, 1994
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Table 1 {continued) :
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dubiin, California

Well Depthto Groundwater
Well Date Elevation - Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW3  02/23/90 _ 10.52 326.44
(cont)  08/04/90 10.52 326.44
11/20/90 12.65 324.31
02/12/91 - 11.16 325.80
05/06/a1 336.83 .85 327.08
08/28/91 10.80 326.03
11/13/91 11.28 325.65
02/25/92 9.04 327.89
05/12/92 10.50 326.43
08/12/92 10.94 325.00
11/10/92 11.84 3256.09
02/10/93 8.82 328.11
05/10/93 B.88 328.05
08/12/93 10.36 326.57
11/11/93 10.64 326.2¢
MW-4 05/09/88 337.14 10.88 326.26
08/26/88 11.34 325.80
10/05/88 10.87 326.27
11/22/88 11.41 325.73
12/09/88 11.46 326.68
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/88 10.78 326.36
03/02/89 10.92 326.22
04/04/89 10.04 327.10
05/01/89 10.52 326.62
05/31/89 10.62 326.52
06/28/89 - 11.00 326.14
08/09/89 10.92 326.22
09/08/89 11.05 326.09
iD/10/89 10.97 32617
10/26/89 11.35 325.79
12/21/89 - 11.07 326.07
01/17/90 1108 326.06
02/23/90 10.90 325.24
06/04/90 10.74 326.40
11/20/90 11 45 325 €9
02/12/91 1150 325 g4
05/06/91 10 04 327.10
08/28/91 1118 32596
11/13/91 1160 325.54
02/25/92 g 45 327.69
05/12/92 10 84 326.30
08/12/92 138 325.78
11/10/92 1212 32502 B

20508701/4Q83 : January 26, 1394
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data -

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Depthto Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-4  02/10/93 9.40 327.74
{cont)  05/10/93 9.54 327.60
08/12/93 10.68 326.46
11/11/93 11.97 325.17
MW-5 08/26/88 334.96 9.10 325.86
10/05/88 9.95 325.01
11/22/88 8.93 326.03
12/09/88 10.48 324.48
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/88 10.35 324.61
03/02/89 8.50 326.46
04/05/89 7.72 327.24
05/01/89 8.21 326.75
06/01 /89 8.40 326.56
06/29/89 8.65 326.31
08/09/89 . 8.76 326.20
09/11/89 8.80 326.16
10/10/89 11.92 323.04
10/25/89 9.03 325.83
12/20/89 11.26 323.70
01/18/90 9.95 325.01
02/23/90 8.30 326.66
06/04,/90 8.57 326.39
11/20/90 9.45 325.51
02/11/91 9.27 325.69
05,/06/91 790 . 327.06
08/28/91 9.28 325.68
11/13/91 9.36 325.60
02/25/92 8.02 325.94
05/12/92 8.65 326.31
08/12/92 9.40 325.56
11/10/92 ; 9.68 325.28
02/10/93 797 326.99
05/10/93 7.76 327.20
08/12/93 8.75 326.21
11/11/93 9.32 325.64
MW-6 08/26/88 335 42 963 32573
10/05/88 927 326.15
11/22/88 977 325.65
12/09/88 9.85 325 27
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 810 326 32
03/02/89 g 29 326.13
04/04/89 848 32694
05/01/89 8 90 326.52
05/01/89 . 916 326 26

305087C1/4Q93 January 26, 1994
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“Table 1 {continued)
Groundwater Eievation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valiey Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged {teet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-6  06/29/89 9.30 326.12
(cont)  08/09/89 9.30 326.12
09/11/89 9.31 326.11
10/10/89 . 9.32 326,10
10/24/89 9.30 326.12
12/20/89 .58 325.84
01/18/90 9.46 325.96
02/23/90 8.94 326.48
06/04/90 922 326.20
11/20/90 9.65 325.77
02/12/91 9.85 32557
05/06/91 9.12 326.30
08/28/91 9.68 325.74
11/13/91 10.00 325.42
02/25/92 8.44 326.98
05/12/92 9.11 326.31
08/1z/92 9.72 325.70
11/10/92 10.56 324.86
02/10/93 7.65 327,77
05/10/93 8.10 327.32
08/12/93 9.18 326.24
11/11/93 9.38 326.04
MW-7 08/26/88 333.23 7.94 325.29
10/05/88 7.54 325.69
11/22/88 NM NM
12/09/88 753 325.70
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 6.62 326.61
03/02/89 7.03 326.20
04/05/89 6.80 326.43
05/01/89 653 326.70
05/31/89 - 6.93 326.30
06/28/89 6.85 326.38
08/09/89 6.67 326.56
09/07/89 6.90 326.33
10/10/89 690 32633
10/24/89 7 29 32594
12/20/89 747 32576
01/18/20 749 32574
02/23/90 692 326 31
06/04/90 685 326 28
11/20/90 810 32513

30508701 /4093 . January 26, 1994
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date - Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-7 0z2/11 /91 8.04 325.19
(cont)  05/06/91 6.37 325.86
08/28/91 7.84 - 325.29
11/13/01 8.41 324.82
02/25/92 6.99 326.24
05/12/92 7.42 325.81
08/12/92 8.65 324.58
11/10/92 . 8.82 324.41
02/10/93 6.06 327.17
05/10/93 6.68 326.55
08/12/93 6.83 326.40
11/11/93 6.90 326.33
MW-8 03/01/89 335.80 8.28 327.52
04/04/89 7.31 32849
05/01/89 8.97 326.83
05/31/89 8.17 326.63
056/28/88 9.40 326.40
08/08/89 9.42 326.28
08/07/89 8.50 327.30
10/10/89 9.46 326.34
10/26/89 9.56 326.24
12/21/89 9.57 326.23
01/18/80 9.29 326.51
02/26/90 8.50 327.30
06/04/90 8.04 326.76
02/11/91 9.40 326.40
05/06/91 8.70 327.10
08/28/91 9.68 326.12
11/13/91 9.87 326.93
02/25/92 7.45 328.35
05/12/92 g.19 326.61
08/12/92 . 9.82 325.98
11/10/92 : 10.41 325.39
02/10/93 7.35 328.45
05/10/93 8.00 327.80
08/12/93 200 326 80
11/11/93 g 47 326 33
MW-9 02/01/88 334 57 848 326 09
04/04/89 769 326.88
05/01/8% 820 326 37
05/31/89 872 32585
0B/28/88 90 32557
08/08/89 853 328 04

3050870174093 January 26. 1994
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Faormer Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Depthto Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) {feet, MSL)
MW  09/07/89 8.99 325.58
(cont)  10/09/89 8.89 325.68
10/23/89 9.02 325.55
12/21/89 : 9.48 325.09
01/18/90 ‘ 8.73 325.84
02/26/90 9.06 325.51
06/04/90 8.64 325.93
11/20/90 9.95 324.62
02/11/91 9.85 324.72
05 /06 /91 10.05 324.52
08/28/91 10.34 324.23
11/13/91 9.39 325.18
02/25/92 7.18 327.39
05/12/92 8.54 326.03
08/12/92 8.97 325.60
10/92 9.61 324.96
02/10/93 7.20 327.37
05/10/93 7.58 327.01
08/12/93 8.25 326.32
11/11/93 10.30 324.27
MW-10  03/02/89 335.37 8.95 326.42
04/04/89 7.89 327.48
05/01/89 9.07 326.30
06/01/89 8.86 326.51
06,/29/89 9.05 326.32
08/09/89 9,70 326.67
09/07/89 8.14 327.23
10/10/89 9.21 326.16
10/26/89 9.60 325.77
12/20/89 9.42 325.95
06,/90 wesmemmeea\Well Destroyed----sermmmm-—-
MW-11 03/02/89 334.20 8.30 325.90
04/04/89 7.52 325.68
05/01,/89 7.97 326.23
11/20/90 NM NM
05/31/90 813 326.07
06/28/89 8 30 325 90 !
08,08/89 g22 325588
09/07/89 832 325.88
10/08/89 828 325 92
10/24/89 838 325 82

30508701 /4083 : January 26, 1994
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dubtin, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged {feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) {feet, MSL)
MW-11  12/20/89 8.48 325.72
(cont)  01/18/90 8.20 326.00
02/26/90 7.86 326.34
06/04,/90 8.13 326.07
11/20/90 8.83 325.37
02/11/90 8.95 325.25
05/06/91 7.71 326.49
08/28/91 8.62 325.58
11/15/91 8.59 325.21
02/25/92 7.21 326.99
05/12/92 8.26 325.94
08/12/92 8.75 325.45
11/10/92 9.47 324.73
02/10/93 6.79 327.41
05/10/93 7.18 327.02
08/12/93 8.10 326.10
11/11/93 8.56 325.64
Mw-12  03/02/89 332.53 6.94 325.59
04/04/89 6.33 326.20
05/01/89 6.62 325.91
06/01/89 6.82 325.71
06/29/89 7.00 325.53
08/09/89 6.76 325.77
09/07/89 6.81 325.72
10/09/83 7.11 325.42
10/24/89 7.60 324.93
12/20/89 8.25 324.28
01/18/90 8.23 324.30
02/26/90 754  324.99
06/04/90 7.96 324.57
11/20/90 8.80 323.73
02/12/90 . 7.85 324.68
05/06/91 7.35 325.18
08/28/91 7.79 324.74
11/13/91 7.89 324.64
02/25/92 6.14 326 39
05/12/92 7.54 324.99
08/12/92 9 83 322 70
$1/10/92 832 324.21
02,10/93 675 305.78
o0/ e Well inaccessible -----
08/12/93 623 326 30
11/11/93 743 32510

30508701 /4093 January 26, 1994



Table 1 (continued)

Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Page9ofg

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) {fest, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-13  05/06/91 335.64 8.37 327.27
08/28/N 9.82 325.82
11/13/91 10.19 325.45
02/25/92 7.66 327.98
05/12/92 8.16 326.48
08/12/92 10.91 324.73
11/10/92 10.69 324.95
02/10/93 7.49 328.15
05/10/93 8.06 327.58
08/12/93 8.73 326.91
11/11/93 9.15 326.49
RW-1 12/00/88 336.19 10.73 325.46
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 10.91 325.28
03/02/89 10.15 325.04
04/05/89 9.34 326.85
05/01/89 9.85 326.34
06/01/89 9.96 326.23
06/30/89 §.90 326.29
08/09/89 9.80 326.39
08/11/89 10.02 326.17
10/10/8¢ 9.88 326.31
10/25/89 9.80 326.39
12/21/89 10.25 325.94
01/17/89 9.80 326.39
02/23/90 8.60 326.59
06/04/90 9.97 326.22
11/20/90 10.50 325.69
02/11/91 10.87 325.32
02/25/92 -—- Well Not Gauged -
05/12/92 NM NM
08/12/92 3 NM NM
11/10/82 NM NM
05/10/93 8.26 326.93
08/12/93 NM NM
11/11/93 NM NM
MS3L = Mean sealeval
TOC = Tepofcasing
NM = Not measured
20508701/4Q93 January 26, 1984
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

TPH as
well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

Number Sampled (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

MW-1 05/09/88 440 120 50 NR’ 120
08/26/88 200,000 4,400 260 300 450
10/05/88 17,000 6,700 360 210 730
11/22/88 8,000 3,900 830 250 340
12/09/88 11,000 790 36 7.3 68
01/13/88 8,800 3,800 110 330 90
02/10/89 18,000 4,700 400 660 180
03/02/89 14,000 6,100 770 320 440
04/04/89 11,000 4,800 770 270 780
05/01/89 11,000 2,800 880 410 780
06/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/29/89 4,700 310 160 75 260
08/09/89 12,000 1,300 620 830 680
09/11/89 ND ND ND ND 2.2
10/10/89 8,700 1,100 310 180 580
10/25/89 7,500 660 250 460 480
12/20/89 6,200 270 110 260 220
01/17/90 7,400 200 170 160 260
02/23/90 1,500 130 13 30 24
06,/04/90 830 88 10 2.6 28
11/20/90 NA NA NA NA NA
02/12/91 1,500 180 39 82 110
05/06/91 510 41 th! 25 35
08/28/91 450 41 16 24 34
11/13/91 320 41 14 23 33
02/25/92 240 24 9.2 14 20
05/12/92 320 60 25 29 41
08/12/92 230 26 16 20 25
08/12/92(D) 220 25 16 19 24
11/10/92 126 13 88 9 13
02/10/93 80 3.3 29 2.4 5.1
05/10/93 100 8.5 55 5.2 10
08/12/93 130 10 i1 8.3 32
11/11/93 ND ND ND ND ND

MW-2 05,/09/88 ND ND ND NR ND
08/26/88 1,700 230 6 87 120
10/05/88 200 20 23 83 12
11/22/88 2800 93 16 43 60
12/08/88 e70 45 36 72 14
01/13/89 180 26 23 17 7

30508701 /4Q83 January 26, 1994
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Table 2 {continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleurmn Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

TPHas
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number  Sampled {ppDb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
MwW-2 02/10/89 320 43 1.7 34 15
{cont.) 03/02/89 230 24 0.8 8.2 18
04/04/89 230 53 2.3 7.1 20
05/01/88 ND 2.7 ND ND ND
05/31/89 120 14 ND 39 7.6
06/28/89 ND 4.1 ND ND ND
08/08/89 88 3.9 ND ND ND
09/08/89 ND 3.2 ND ND ND
10,/09/89 110 6.7 ND ND ND
10/24/89 ND 25 ND ND 1.9
.12/21/89 ND 7.4 ND 5 9.8
01/17/90 ND 4.4 ND 16 1.4
02/23/90 70 6.3 ND 2.7 2,5
06/04/90 60 2.4 ND 0.8 ND
11/20/90 60 5.6 ND ND ND
02/12/91 130 14 ND 0.9 0.5
05/06/91 60 15 ND 5 ND
08/28/91 100 6.3 ND 1 B
11/13/91 ND 11 ND ' 1.3 ND
02/25/92 ND 3.8 ND ND ND
06/12/92 ND 6.0 ND ND ND
08/12/92 110 6.8 ND 1.0 ND
11/10/92 56 45 ND ND ND
02/10/93 81 4.8 0.6 1.4 1.9
05/10/93 80 0.8 0.8 0.6 3.2
08/12/93 420 61 18 21 53
11/11/93 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 05/09/88 76 10 4.4 NR 15
08/26/88 5,200 170 6 32 54
10/05/88 260 -100 2.7 5.8 7
11/22/88 180 75 1.4 8.1 4
12/09/88 160 5 5.9 ND ND
01/13/89 160 36 1.2 3 ) 2
02/10/89 300 83 ND 86 8
03/02/89 570 160 1 17 9
04/04/83 150 64 o8 27 &
05/01/89 130 48 12 34 2
06/01,/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 a0 68 07 ND 51
| 08,/09/83 150 23 53 26 ND

30508701,/4Q83 : January 26, 1984
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Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compaund)

Former Sheli Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Totuene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) {ppPb) (ppb)
MW-3 038/11/89 ND ND ND ND ND
(cont.) 10/10/89 80 6.4 0.72 _ND ND
10/26/89 150 11 ND 1.6 ND
12/21/89 ND 6.8 ND ND ND
01/17/90 ND 4 - ND 6.8 ND
02/23/90 80 10 ND 1.2 0.9
06/04/90 80 10 ND 1.4 ND
11/20/90 100 26 0.7 1.2 1.9
02/12/91 130 27 ND ND ND
05/06/91 120 31 0.8 2.1 0.8
08/28/91 340 87 11 6.5 3.8
11/13/91 240 140 ND 3.1 0.9
02/25/92 80 17 ND ND ND
05/12/92 74 31 ND 28 ND
08/12/92 160 24 0.5 2.9 ND
11/10/92 130 27 ND 1.1 0.9
11/10/92(D) 110 26 ND 1.1 0.7
02/10/93 92 5.7 ND ND ND
.02/10/93(D) 80 52 ND ND ND
05/10/93 250 100 ND ND ND
05/10/93(D) 200 80 ND 2.4 ND
08/12/93 380 110 16 13 43
11/11/93 170 35 8.0 29 8.2
MW-4 05/09/88 . 280 76 33 NA 150
08/26/88 210 640 41 110 160
10/05/88 450 110 6.3 16 20
11/22/88 500 110 4 20 27
12/09/88 260 920 75 59 11
01/13/89 990 200 6.5 486 14
02/10/89 200 a0 . 3.6 8.8 9
03/02/89 630 210 6.2 34 7
04/04/89 6540 340 13 25 40
05/01/89 100 65 2 3 4
05/31/89 60 ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 110 62 13 ND 4.8
08/09/8% 160 110 2 64 ND
05/08/89 g4 45 05 38 ND
10/10/89 30 30 1 19 ND
10/26/89 ND 34 ND ND ND
12/21/89 ND 35 11 36 16 |
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Page 4 of 10
Tabie 2 {continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Farmer Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boutevard at Village Parkway
Dubilin, California .

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

MW 01/17/90 ND 4 ND 6.8 ND

(cont.) 02/23/90 ND 8 ND 1.1 0.7
06/04/90 160 85 1.1 19 ND
11/20/90 140 52 1 0.8 0.9
02/12/91 130 48 ND 15 ND
05/06/91 140 49 1.3 4.1 1.7
08/28/91 ag 13 ND 1 1.1
11/13/91 ND 10 ND ND ND
02/25/92 120 47 ND 0.5 0.5
05/12/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/12/92 ND 3.5 ND ND ND
11/10/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/11/93 190 59 3.2 3.6 3.1
05/10/93 Well Sampled Serniannually
08/12/93 50 41 1.1 _ 1.3 3.2
11/11/93 Well Sampled Semiannually

MW-5 08/26/88 210 6 44 9 19
10/05/88 7,500 2,700 ND 110 580
11/22/88 150 21 26 3 2
12/09/88 240 37 2.2 8.7 7.7

"01/13/89 80 1.6 ND 7.7 2

02/10/89 60 ND ND ND ND
03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/05/89 ND ND ND " ND ND
05/01/89 ND. 1.3 ND ND ND
06/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/29/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/09/89 89 85 1.8 1.5 2.2
09/11/89 1,100 7.8 1.4 ND 6.3
10/10/89 ND _ ND ND ND ND
10/25/89 ND 1.4 ND ND 1.6
12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/23/90 ND ND ND 0.6 ND
06/04 /90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND 1
02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND 1
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25 /92 ND ND ND ND ND

30508701/4Q93 ) January 26, 1994



Table 2 (continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petrofeumn Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Page 5 of 10

TPH as .

Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number  Sampled (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-5 05/12/92 ND ND ND ND. ND
(cont.) 08/12/92 56 0.5 ND ND ND

11/10/92 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/93 ND ND ND ND ND
05/10/93 ND 15 ND 1.2 5.2
09/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND
11/11/93 ND 12 ND 1.2 ND
MW-6 08,/26,/88 15,000 390 380 670 1,700
10/05/88 2,700 130 38 960 220
11/22/88 NA NA NA NA NA
12/09/88 540 62 3 26 5
01/13/89 80 160 22 120 29
02/10/89 1,900 290 24 83 48
03/02/89 1,400 160 20 130 33
04/04/89 1,200 220 27 74 69
05/01/89 790 120 11 25 17
06/01/89 1,200 49 49 69 30
06/29/89 940 130 15 69 35
08/09/89 1,400 280 39 170 64
09/11/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 1,000 85 11 12 16
10/24/89 1,500 67 20 50 39
12/20/89 ND 4.9 5.1 _ND ND
01/18/90 ND 67 12 48 18
02/23/90 1 150 16 47 30
06/04/90 190 ND ND ND 0.6
11/20/90 730 120 12 - 39 21
02/12/91 550 65 10 33 16
05/06/91 550 72 11 a8 23
08/28/91 580 82 7.6 28 20
11/13/91 430 60 7.6 20 12
02/25/92 400 52 6.6 18 11
05/12/92 850 260 36 12 49
08/12/92 660 a0 15 55 18
11/10/92 350 23 37 15 6.8
02/11/93 660 42 11 29 17
05/10/98 190 ND ND ND ND
08/12/93 380 39 15 23 38
08/12/83(0) 330 43 16 23 40
11/11/93 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-7 08/26/88 ND 08 ND ND ND
10/05/88 ND ND ND ND ND
11/22/88 700 41 9 1 20

30508701,/4Q83
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Table 2 {continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station

Dublin, California

7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Page 6 of 10

TPH as
Wwell Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethytbenzene Xylenes

Number Sampled (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

MW-7 12/09/88 ND ND ND ND 0.6

(cont.) 01/13/89 ND ND ND ND ND
02/10/88 ND ND ND ND ND
03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/05/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/24/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/23/90 ND . ND ND ND ND
06,/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/91 ND ND. ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/12/92 52 0.8 0.9 ND ND
1t1/10/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/11/93 ND ND ND ND ND
05/10/93 Wall Sampled Semiannually
09/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND
11/11/93 Well Sampled Semiannually

MW-8 - 03/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND- ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/08/83 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/26/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND

]
30508701 /74Q93 January 26, 1984




Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dubtin, California

Page 7 of 10

TPHas . A
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number  Sampled (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) {ppb) {ppb)
MW-8 02/26/90 ND ND ND ND- ND
{cont.) 06,/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/$1 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND - ND ND
05/12/92 Well Sampled Semiannuallty
08/12/92 ND ND ND ND ND
11/10/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/10/93 ND ND ND ND ND
05/10/93 Well Sampled Semiannually
09/16/93 ND 0.7 ND ND 1.4
11/11/93 Well Sampled Semiannually
Mw-9 03/1/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/82 ND ND ND ND ND
08/08/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/23/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 e Well Sampled Semannually -—w--mseeemmmssomm e s
gB/12/92 ND ND ND ND ND
11/10/92 e Well Sampled Semiannually ---------r-mmommmmmeomoes
02/10/93 ND ND ND WD ND
0B/10/83 e Well Sampled Semiannually --o-m-seemmmmmemmmeme e
09/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND
T1/11/83 oo Well Sampled Semiannually ------rmmmmemmmseemeoeee

30508701,/4093
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{TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Page 8 of 10

TPH as
Well Date Gascline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number  Sampled {ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-10 03/02/89 1,000 140 36 ND- 77
- 04/04/89 3,300 760 240 46 630

05/01/89 680 99 24 8.1 32
06/01 /89 1,400 120 39 ND 45
06/29/89 1,300 51 1.4 6.1 o1
08/09/89 860 310 26 45 82
09/07/89 390 55 29 4.0 18
10/10/89 460 85 76 10 45
10/26/89 270 20 1.4 3.5 9.3
12/20/89 ND 5.7 ND ND ND
01/18/90 NA NA NA NA NA
06/90 Well Destroyed

MW-11 03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/08/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/24,/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
a1/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/9 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28,/91 ND ND . ND ND 1
11/15/a1 NDO ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/12/92 ND ND ND ND ND
11/10/92 s Wall Sampted Samiannually -=-----mceremememmmnoromee
02/11/93 517 ND ND ND ND
Q5/10/93 Well Sampled Semiannually ---------mmmmmemmrooeoees
08/12/93 140 18 13 75 32
11/11/83 Well Samplad Semiannually -----mmmmmeomommmonne - |

30508701,/4Q93 January 26, 1994




Page 9 of 10
Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Taluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb} (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb)
MwW-12 03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/29/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/24/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06,/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/12/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND 1
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND © ND ND ND
05/12/92 e Well Removed from Sampling Program —----——-——-—-
MW-13  05/06/91 1,100 430 30 41 130
08/28/91 1,000 350 6.4 44 43
11/13/91 680 320 5.6 38 17
02/25/92 780 260 3.5 26 15
05/12/92 660 210 3.5 26 5.8
08/12/92 400 140 9.6 21 23
11/10/92 60 220 29 23 ‘ 11
02/11/93 970 340 11 29 32
05/10/93 2,300 440 ND ND ND
08/12/93 8,900 670 23 76 61
11/11/93 470 230 <25 27 11
11/11/83(D) 610 180 <25 21 8.0
RW-1 12/09/89 6,800 740 5 11 37
01/13/82 10,000 3,200 27 60 ND
02/10/89 6 000 2,800 ND ND ND
03/02/89 3,900 2,400 ND ND ND
04/05/89 1,700 1000 ND g ND
05/01/89 900 390 5 10 ND
06/01/89 1,100 14 33 ND 13
08/30/89 1,400 ND ND ND ND

30508701,/4Q53 January 26. 1984



Page 10 of 10
Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
{TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Sheli Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

TPHas
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} {ppb)

RW-1 08/09/89 7,500 1,700 210 280 300

(cont) . 09/11/89 97 17 - 2.1 2.3 14
10/10/89 1,400 48 45 ND 3
10/25/89 820 51 1.2 25 3
12/21/89 490 16 1 8.5 19
01/17/9Q ND 27 1.7 14 1.6
02/23/90 420 42 1.8 13 2.7
06,/04/90 180 23 0.7 53 1.2
11/20/90 1,900 170 52 29 38
02/11/91 Well Not Sampled

ppb = Parts per billion

NR = Not requested

ND = Notdetected

NA = Notanalyzed

(D) = Duplicate sample

Laboratory noted concentration is not indicative of gasoline.
See certified analytical results for detection limits.

30508701 /4043 . January 26, 1994
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Table 3
Field Purging and Sampling Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
BDublin, California

Sample Date: November 11, 1993

Depthto Depthto Purge -
Depth of Water Liquid Temperature Turbidity  Volumes Timeof Time of
Well {feet) {feet) pH (°F) Conductivity {(NTU) (gallons)  Purging Sampling
Well MW-1
25.12 8.56 - 7.8 64.4 800 120 11 12:18
7.7 65.6 900 143 22 12:21
7.4 65.0 1000 67 33 12:24 12:30
Purge Method: Electric Submetsible Sample Methaod: Bailer
Well MW-2
2454 11.36 - 7.2 66.2 3800 56 9 13:45
7.2 £5.8 4000 110 18 13:48
7.3 66.4 4400 34 26 13:51 13:59
Purge Method: Electric Submersible Sample Method: Bailer
Well MW-3
24.24 10.64 - 7.4 €6.8 2000 80 g 13:20
7.4 67.2 2000 44 18 13:23
7.3 66.2 2100 >200 27 13:26 13:35
Purge Method: Electric Submersible Sample Method: Bailer
Well MW-5
4467 9.32 - 7.0 65.4 2300 12 23 11:45
7.2 68.4 2500 >200 30 11:48
7.3 68.8 2300 >200 30 14:38 14:40
Purge Method: Electric Submersibie Sample Method: Bailer
Note. Well dewatered at 30 galions F
Well MW-6
22 88 5.38 7.6 67 6 820 |s200 | 9 12:48
75 706 1100 142 18 1251
72 67 2 : 1800 > 200 27 1254 13.00
Purge Method. Electric Submersible W Sample Method Baller J

30508701/4Q93 January 28, 1954



Table 3 {(continued)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Duhlin, California

Field Purging and Sampling Data

Samble Date: November 11, 1993

Page 2 of 2

Depthto Depthto Purge -
Depth of Water Liquid Temperature Turbidity  Volumes Timeof Time of
Well (feet) {feet) pH (°F) Conductivity (NTU) {gallons) Purging Sampling
Well MW-13
17.02 9.15 - 7.9 67.2 2000 30 6 14:10
7.8 66.8 1800 16 Lk ! 14:13
77 67.0 1700 17 16 14:16 14:25

Purge Method: Electric Submersible

Sample Method: Bailer

NTU = Nephelometric turbidity unit

30508701,/4Q93

January 26, 1994
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985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
SAN JOSE, CA 95133
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December 10, 1993

Shell Oit Company
P.O. Box 5278
Concord, CA 94520-9998
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Attn: Daniel T. Kirk

SITE:

Shell WIC #204-2217-0105
7194 Amador Valley Blvd.
Dublin, California

QUARTER:
4th quarter of 1993

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 931111-L-1

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in reponse to the
request of the consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual client,
Shell Oil Company. Data collected in the course of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
preliminary gauging and inspection of the wells, the subsequent evacuation of each well
prior t¢ sampling, and af the time of sampling. -

Measurements taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of water was further inspected for the presence of immiscibles which may be present as

2 thin film (a sheen on the surface of the water) or as a measurable free product zone
(FPZ). At intervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitered with
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen (pH}, tempera-
ture (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity (NTU) In the interest of simplicity, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk of the information is turned over directly to
the consultant who is making professional interpretations and evaluations of the conditions
at the site.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc 93111111 Shell 7194 Amador Valley Blvd, Dublin page i



STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based.on the physical
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. There are several suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Our personnel frequently
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well.

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three

case volumes of water are removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to achieve
stabilization of water parameters and when requested by the local implementing agency. Less
water may be obtained in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% of its
original volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to remain
at the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site. Effluent water from purging and
on-site equipment cleaning is collected and transported to Shell's Martinez Manufacturing
Complex in Martinez, California.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (ml) is included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water The skimmer is a free product recov-
ery device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements
The 2.0" and 3.0" PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects to have our personnel puif the skimmers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the well  This

Blame Tech Services, Inc 93111111 Shell 7194 Amador Valley Bivd |, Dublin page 2



recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such sites is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalf.

Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the
laboratory that performs the analyses.

Samplilig

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both

a top and a bottom check valve, Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Oil Company chain of
custody. If the samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person
from our office, a courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate re-"
lease and acceptance records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person
accepting custody of the samples).

Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory
The samples obtained at this site were delivered to Anametrx, Inc in San Jose, California.
Anametnix, Inc. is a California Department of Health Services certified Hazardous Materi-

als Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #1234

Blaine Tech Services, Inc 93111111 Shell 7194 Amador Valley Blvd , Dublin page 3



Objective Information Cc;l!ection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs no
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned only with the generation of objective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the straightforward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies, and those
engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of providing professional opinions
about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

Reportage
Submission of this report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agencies

is handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or
recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

wa (Ltttee fov

ichard C. Blaine (/

RCB/mla S -

attachments: table of well gauging data
chain of custody
certified analytical report

c¢ Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite #440
San Jose, CA 95110
ATTN: Rhonda Barrick

Blame Tech Services, Inc 93111111 Shell 7194 Amador Valley Blvd, Dublin page 4



WELL
1D,

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
WW-4
MW-5
MW-6
MW-7
MW-8
MW-@
MW-11
MW-12
MW-13 "

DATA
COLLECTION
DATE

11/11/93
11/13/93
11/11/93
11/11/93
11/11/93
IRVARTS!
11/11/93
11/11/93
11/11/93
11/11/93
11/11/93
11/11/93

MEASUREMENT
REFERENCED
10

TOC
TOC
TOC
TCC
TOC
ToC
TOC
T0C
TOC
TOC
TOC
TOC

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

QUALITATIVE
OBSERVATIONS

{sheen)

* Sample DUP was a duphcate sample taken from well MW-13.

Blaine Tech Services, e, 9311110

DEPTH TO FIRST THICKNESS OF
IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES
LIGUID (FPZ) LIQUID ZONE
(feet) (feol)

NONE -
NONE -
NONE -
NONE -
NONE . -
NONE -
NONE -
NOCNE -
NONE -
NONE -
NONE -
NONE -

ghell 7194 Amador Vdiley, Dublin

VOILUME OF
IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED
{ml)

DEPTH
10
WATER
(fel)

8.56
11.36
10.64
1197
9.32
2.38
6.90
Q47
10.30
8.56
743
9.15

DEPTH
TO WELL
BOITOM
(feet)

25.12
2454
2424
2472
44.67
22.86
16.44
1615
17.83
1641
17.32
17.02



g

R,
Rk

1Y

—~—

G2 )94

D

-

SHELL OlL. COMPANY

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

bale: l'n/,, /23

RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Soral No: Page ! of Z.
So Address: - :
T194 Amoclon Vedley Blvel Pudeluy Analysls Requlred LAB: Anmmefn'y
WICH: .
2 O% a3 T pres— CHECC ONE mmxm;'rcm: TURH ANOUND ML
- Quadety Montofg [771] "
Shell Enginoer; Phone No.: (510) 2o O
Dan Kirk }E;a?.lgg.i 6160 swimetgaion L) s 000 n
* = o
Cx?{‘i‘ﬂl‘ﬁ”H-E'é’t?‘?%ﬁ%‘é?,”inc. 0513 g sorciutmpaist 0 6201 | 1 gor, pommon
_ 985 Timochy Drive San Jose, CA 3 —~ Wete
Consullan! Contachk Phone No.: (408) 2 g E Coutmwonl D8 ony
Iim ¥eller 255335 T3 < o Ryt m PP
fax £: 293-8773 8 2 < - HOTE: Nolity Lok o4
Commonl!s: _g, ’Do § @ § \gr:-;lhmo-lw. 3 un m:'?"ua?.u
O |3 " e o] ‘0
2 Bl N I Olhar a
Samplod by: Z‘,{ﬂ (T At w i g g .g ﬁ‘n:: A § S
EFIEAEIE: Glel .
_, < = vl -
Printod Namaes: LAD B 0LVER = ol g e & E S R = MATERIAL SAMPLE
y BlE 2 g2 (] 31218 & | pEscriPTioN CONDITION/.
samplo ID Dola | Studge | Soil |woter| At [No-of) i | E 5188 AR COMMENTS
Ty ) | o |l
M/ - | /, / X 3 X ML
M -2 X1 13 X
Mmw - 3 x 3 X
Mw -~ 5 X 3 X \
Muw ~ 6 X 3 X
mMw-13 X > X
>JyP X 3 X
=8, v X & X VAR A
Rellnguished By {signatute): Prinled Name; ignapire); Piinted Name: Dalei)-42-5
:L_‘/ﬂ (Lt LAD 1B OLvER 49’445 S o .
Rejnquished By {Hgnakjrel—__' = Inled Nama;, gratuie) L/ P Printpg Hamaes . . Z/ T
K/ﬁ%% AWy L @'A 2ied fsi-——- 4( Aol i (A8 [nme: ¥ 2”54
Lellngulshod By (Mgnaflira): Prinled Noma: Dala IRocdhwd '('a'!gnEMa)g-f’?_'/'/ Pilhted NHame: g Dale:
Time . Time:

TUCH A AN ATADY UANST POMVWVINE A @ APY OF THIS MHATMOE/SHRTANRY WITHINYAICE AND OR4INTS




=i

931 19 ¢ @

-

SHELL OlL COMPANY CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD pate: 1/ /1 /9 5
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Soral No: Page -z of =
5ilo Addro s3 -, T -
CPCIYE 1 Ameder Vialley Bloof | Didti Analysls Required LAB:  ANVAMETRIX
WICH: o - 234 o105 cnrc::onmnoxouwl cypt | TV AROUND T
shell Lngineer: IPhone No.: (510) Cuotstrtorteng m' ren
Dan Kirk %Z,i“;?:lggj_mﬁ Melwetgeron [ sy |y, o, 0
- (=)
Cl?lnasuiilgn!rgglgnges;&ﬂ:%r;fs Inc, 05133 & :lcmwmwat Dual \opn ffermon
985 Timothy Drive  San Jose, C —~ ole!
Consuliani Contacl: Phone No (408) ,fﬂ.\ g E :::a::mpm: O s o, C —
. = 6 st ol 3y,
Jim Keller Fox 8333877 Slgl 1| |3 ol Ot o, noyton
Carnmonls: <lg g i) =] ST D) saa | An e ot
L= I+ w - a
i il Be = |othar 0
samplod by! Wﬁ’,ﬂ:«“ﬂ/ 0w § g’ -'S u 2 -‘=$=E S
2I=2|218 18 “lsle :
<0 |7 |2
pinlod Name: 2ADS [2 OLvER <l<[519(2 (2 S1EZ1B 13 wmaumRAL SAMPLE ..
Prinlot o EIEA ST ERY: 3|8|28&| oescarmon | CONDION/
. O = k) =3
) Samplo 1D Dalo | Slvdoe | Soli {Woter| A f10-M | 2 Elslslels 2181&18
R . » ' ;
G 7z, /i X 2. [ X 40 e
- - -
5
fellnquithed 2y (slgnabsel; Pﬂnlod Horme: Doles ff-/2.~*23 olved (slgnofired: nlod Name: -, Dolesjfaf2
T AT [3 ot vER, | si70 g_muy.{, C»Ej{g__o&?
(nwmuxhpwyzpnomrn)- - od Naoma: Dates/ 293 ) (oralure)p HW 6‘?4 fet L
) Y @,e@zom ine: J20e> 2 aaa '{;4_.._‘19 Mime: &
Rolingditned by (IQhaIReY: Prinled Name: Ootor koTelved (lgnaldre): / Pilnled Name: Dale:
time; TIrma:

THE TARORATORY MUST PROVIDEIA COPY OF THIS CHAIN-OF.CUSTANY WITH INVAKCE AND RESINTS




. [ * ’ 1961 Concourse Drive
== Inchcape Testing Services
e — San Jose, CA 95131
=— Anamelrix Laboratories Fox: 408.450.8105
MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # 1 9311194
BLAINE TECH Date Received : 11/12/93
985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID : 204-2217-0105

SAN JOSE, CA 95132 Purchase Order: MOH-B813

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID -
9311194~ 1 MW-1

9311194- 2 MW-2

9311194~ 3 MwW-3

9311194- 4 MW-5

9311194- 5 MW-6

9311194- 6 MwW-13

9311194- 7 DUP

93111984~ 8 E.B.

9311194- 9 T.B.

This report consists of 9 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all gquest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form. :

Anametrix 1is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540-2800.

If you have any further gquestions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

([-3°-9%
Sarah Schoen,Ph.D. bate
Laboratory Director




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-81922

MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # : 9311194

BLAINE TECH bate Received : 11/12/93

985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID 1 204-2217-0105

SAN JOSE, CA 95133 . Purchase Ordery: MOH-B813
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE 'METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED

9311194- 1 MW-1 WATER i1/11/93 TPHgBTEX
9311194~ 2 Mw-2 WATER 11/11/93 I TPHgBTEX

| l | | |

, 9311194- 3 | MW-3 _J WATER Agj 11/11/93 | TPHgBTEX |
9311194~ 4 MW-5 WATER 11/11/93 TPHYBTEX

| | | | L B

| 9311194— 5 I MW-6 | WATER | 11/11/93 l TPHgBTEX |
9311194- 6 MW-13 WATER 11/11/93 | TPHgBTEX

| | | | | |

l 9311194~ 7 ' DUP } WATER | 11/11/93 ] TPHYBTEX ]
9311194~ 8 E.B. WATER 11/11/93 | TPHgBTEX

L | | | | |

L79311194— 9 , T.B. "WATER l }

11/11/93 L_ipHgBTEX

GC/TPH- BACE 1




ANAMETRIX, INC.

MR. JIM KELLER
BLAINE TECH

985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
SAN JOSE, CA 95133

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- The relative percent difference for tcluene and total xylenes for the
matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate on sample MW-13 are outside of

REPORT SUMMARY

(408) 432-8192

Workorder #
Date Received
Project ID
Purchase Order
Department
Sub-Department:

[I RN TN E LR L

quality control limits due to matrix interference.

I

s ]
Q/{/\L/L “ffé ‘{'_/?»(_';_, e il /s _5
Department’ Supervisor Date

GC/TPH- PAGE

Pegaic [ {20[7>

9311194
11/12/93

204-2217-0105

MOH-B813
GC
TPH

fhemﬂ%t

T

Date



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192
Anametrix W.O.: 9311194 Project Number : 204-2217-0105
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 11/22/93
bate Sampled : 11/11/93

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample

Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# -
Limit - MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-5 MW—6
COMPOUNDS (ug/L) -01 -02 -03 -04 -05
Benzene 0.5 RD ND 35 12 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND 8.0 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND 29 1.2 ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND 9.2 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND 170 ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 102% 111% 129% 122% 109%
Instrument I.D. HP12 HPiz2 HP12 HP12 HP12
Date Analyzed 11/17/93 11/17/93 11/17/93 11/17/93 11/17/93
RLMF 1 1 : 2 1 1

A o Y ——— — —— T - i A e T T T = T T ke o . T S S UMD (Al o T T S O A ol o o S L s R o e SRS S e

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap
by EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined

by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.
RLMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (Dilution).

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 61-139%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

.- . 9 .

L / ,
(//%MJLJ/M I%‘U‘-"(/{/\ ‘['}‘B (fg (W(r\ LY Q @%L’ﬁ’vw ”/d\;? fﬁ)
Analyst Date Superv;@?r Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 3



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.O.: 9311194 Project Number : 204-2217-0105
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 11/22/93
Date Sampled : 11/11/93

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample

Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#

Limit MW-13 DUP E.B. T.B. BN1601E2

COMPOUNDS (ug/L) -06 -07 -08 -09 BLANK
Benzene 0.5 230 190 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.5 <2.5 <2.5 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 27 21 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 11 8.0 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 470 610 ND ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 1213 123% 102% 108% 96%
Instrument I.D. HP12 HP12 BP12 HP12 HP12

Date Analyzed 11/17/93 11/18/93 11/17/93 11/17/93 11/16/93
RLMF 5 5 1 1 1

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method. :

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap
by EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030. |
RIMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (Dilution).
Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 61-139%.
A1l testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods. T
/u/ R Z‘; 7 / '/ P - { .
(g i et 11295 (e o, (e /s
Analyst Date Supervidor Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 4



Anametrix W.O.

Matrix

Date Sampled

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET —~ TOTAIL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

: 9311134 Project Number : 204-2217-0105
: WATER Date Released : 11/22/93
: N/A

Sample Sample
Reporting I1.D.# I.D.#
Limit BN1701E2 BN1801E2

. ——— T bl e - T — . ———— T S ———— ———— o  — — ke ik s 2o

COMPOUNDS (ug/L) BLANK BLANK
Benzene 0.5 ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 95% 95%
Instrument I1.D. HP12 HP12
Date Analyzed 11/17/93 11/318/93
RLMF 1 1

o — " - —— A T i A — T T S B ik o e e T —— T I W —— T 1 A Al o o T o . T T W . ———— -

ND
TPHg

BTEX

RLMF

Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit for the
method.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap

by EPA Method 5030.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.

Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (Dilutiocn).

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 61-139%,.

21l testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

. "’ ’ /) i | .
(;/WM 15 if\/’kﬁi\ “ 25 %42 ( [,J;\j i P{\i’)’/27 T Tt f f/ﬂj ff‘t 2

Analyst

Date SUpervisor Date

RESULTS -~ TPH - PAGE 5



TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBON MATRIX SPIKE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/PID
ANABMETRI¥, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 204-2217-0105 MW-13 Anametrix I.D. : 11194-06

Matrix : WATER Analyst : L

Date Sampled : 11/11/93 Supervisor : U5

Date Analyzed : 11/17/93 Date Released : 11/22/93

Instrument I.D.: HP12
SPIKE SAMPLE REC SREC REC %REC RPD %REC
AMT CONC MS MS MD MD LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

BENZENE 100 230 290 60% 350 120% 19% 45-139

TOLUENE 100 0 89 89% 130 130% 37% 51-138

ETHYLBENZENE 100 27 130 103% 170 143% 27% 48-146

TOTAL XYLENES 100 11 100 89% 140 129% 33% 50-13¢

p—-BFB 139% 130% 61-139

————— T —— - i . T T S . S S —— T —— —— T i o o T T T —— " T U T A oo e, e W S S i ot ot o . T D ot s A

* Quality control limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPH - PACE ©



TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/PID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : MN1601E3

Matrix : WATER Analyst :
Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor P s
Date Analyzed : 11/16/93 Date Released : 11/18/93

Instrument I.b.: HP12

SPIKE REC 2REC
COMPOUND AMT. LCS i.Ccs LITMITS *
(ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene 20.0 19.3 97% 52-133
Toluene 20.0 21.1 106% 57-136
Ethylbenzene 20.0 22.9 115% 56-139
Total Xylenes 20.0 21.2 106% Hh6-141
P-BFB 108% 61-139

* Quality control limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 7



TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROI. SAMPLE REPORT

EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/PID -
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. :
Matrix : WATER Analyst :
Date Sampled : N/a- Supervisor :
Date Analyzed : 11/17/93 Date Released :

Instrument I.D.

SPIKE REC

COMPOUND AMT. LCsS LCs
(ug/L) (ug/L)

Benzene 20.0 15.5 78%
Toluene 20.0 16.6 83%
Ethylbenzene 20.0 18.2 91%
Total Xylenes 20.0 16.6 83%
P-BFB 112%

R A i e T T — A ik o e e e e g T S T T T A Skl B b S . T T — T . i 2l o o o e

* Quality control limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TFH - PAGE 3

MN1701E1

N

o
11/18/93
HP12

FREC
LIMITS *

e e > - ———



TOTAT, VOLATILE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROI SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/PID

Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date Sampled
Date Analyzed

" 4 2 By

COMPOUND

ANAMETRIX, INC.

LAB CONTROL SAMPLE
WATER

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D. :
Analyst

Supervisor :
Date Released :
Instrument I.D.:

REC
LCS

MN1801lE1

: Ol

o5
11/22/93
HP12

$REC
LIMITS #*

e e S L L e . T . . . T e . . T s o e O T AL Aok . s . o B o o e i e o o . . S o T . o T T

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

N/A

11/18/93
SPIKE
AMT. LCS
(ug/L) (ug/L)
20.0 16.0
20.0 17.4
20.0 19.1
20.0 17.4

M T . T T AL Al o e . S A o e e, e . . o T S . T W S i, o T T " Wit e o e ey T S e ok e . e . R S T — T

limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

* Quality control

RESULTS
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